Copies by:

Tuo Yonshou
Abidihelil
Liu Dingling
Xie Kai

Jin Xiezhong

'Li Xierong
Shen Bangfu
Zainigul
Wang Baozhu
Yang Shengding
Wei Shouzheng
Wang Ke
Abdikadir
Yang Yanchen
Abdimejit
Ablimit
Reyhan
Wang Guoling
Wang Ruiqi
Wang Linshan
Aliya

Layout by Xie Kai



PREFACE

The Kazak nationality is one of China’s national minorities with a long history. Living
in Xinjiang, Gansu, Qinghai and other places in the western part of China, the Kazak
people are mainly engaged in animal husbandry. Through long years of class struggle, these
industrious, courageous and intelligent people have created a brilliant and national culture,
and made valuable contributions to the cultural treasure-house of our great motherland.

Folk art designs constitute an important part of the Kazak cultural heritage. Beautiful
designs decorate their national costumes, caps, jewellery, yurts, rugs and blankets, tapes-
tries, saddles and harnesses, as well as metal and wooden utensils and tools. With themes
taken from everyday life, these designs have distintive national flavour, rich colours,
bold and clear—cut lines, graceful form and well-knit composition. The fine tradition has been
kept and developed. These designs vividly reflect the vigorous outlook of the Kazak people
and are also cherished by the people of all nationalities.

The publication of the cultural legacies of the Kazak people is of great significance to
intensifying the cultural interflow among the nationalities, and to promoting the develop-
ment of China’s socialist culture. This book owes to the efforts of many artists from Xinjiang,
who in the past few years, visited the vast rural areas and pasturelands in Ili, Tacheng, Altay
and many other places and collected and copied a great number of the Kazak folk art
designs. The editorial board would like to take this opportunity to express hearty thanks

to the artists and organizations concerned for their kind collaboration. Any suggestions and
criticims from our readers are welcome.

March 1979



1 2l

Men’s wear

1. B hRiwHAE



| 5,1{)‘(“"?);%“ LA

2. ZiRYsmE

Women’s dress



—y

—
o

11.
12.
13.
14,
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

21

22,

SO SO S5 1 B O3 SRS CTUIES SR G b0

CONTENTS

Title : Place of Collection

Men’s wear

Women’s dress

Bride’s headdress (with gold, silver and beads) Yining
Motif on the top of the lace mantilla (embroidery) Altay
Motif on the top of the lace mantilla (emboidery) Altay
Girl’s plumed fez (embroidery) Yining
Girl’s plumed fez (embroidery) | Yining
Designs on men’s cap (emboidery) Yining and Altay
Jewellery (gold and silver filigree inlaid with gems) Yining and Altay
Jewellery — earrings, rings and bracelets (gold and silver
filigree inlaid with gems) Altay
Trinkets on garments (gold and silver filigree) Altay
Design on front of the shawl (embroidery) Yining
Design on front of the shawl (embroidery) - Nilka
Design on front of the shawl (embroidery) Il
Design on the back of the mantilla (embroidery) Yining
Design on front of the shawl (embroidery) Xinyqan
Design on the back of the mantilla (embroidery) Nilka
Design on front of the shawl (embroidery) Ak
Border motifs on men’s chamois overcoat (embroidery) Urumgi
Floral medallion on the back of men’s chamois overcoat (embroidery) Urumgi
Trimmings on the cuffs of men’s suide overcoat (embroidery) rumd!
Urumgi

Border motifs on men’s suide overcoat (embroidery)



23.
24,
25.
26.
217.
28.
29!
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49,
50.

Designs on the legs of men’s flannel trousers (embroidery)
Border motifs on men’s fur overcoat (embroidery)

Floral medallion on the back of men’s fur overcoat (embroidery)
Trimmings on men’s fur trouser legs (embroidery)
Trimmings on men’s fur trouser legs (embroidery)

Women'’s tunic (couched gold motifs)

Border motifs on women’s cotton-padded skirt (embroidery)
Designs on blouse (embroidery)

Trimmings on the legs of women’s bloomers (embroidery)
Motifs on blouse (embroidery)

Ornaments on women’s belt (inlaid with silver)

Ornaments on men’s belt (silver filigree)

Men’s belt and pouch (inlaid silver ornaments)

Designs on sword and knife (filigree)

Designs on towel (embroidery)

Border designs on towel (cross-stitch and trimmed mith lace)
Designs on towel (embroidery)

Designs on towel (embroidery)

Designs on towel (embroidery)

Designs on towel (chain-stitch)

Wooden kumiss pot (filigree)

Wooden threshing mortar

Kumiss bow! and ladle (inlaid decorations)

Kumiss bowl], laddle, tray and mugs (lacquer painting)
Colourful wooden bowl (lacquer painting)

Storage case for bowls (carved birch bark)

Wooden storage case for bowls (lacquer painting)

Leather storage case for bowls (silver decorations)

Urumgqi
Urumqi
Urumgi
Yining
Urumgqi
Altay
Tekes
Altay
Urumgqi
Bole
Burqin
Altay
Altay
Yining
Altay
Nilka
Yining
Altay
Nilka
Altay
Altay
Altay
Altay
Hoboksar
Altay
Burgin
Altay
Altay



5l
52.
953.
54.
39.
96.
57.
38.
9.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.

12.
13.

4.
15.
16.
1.
78.

Place mats (applique and embroidery)

Churning staffs (with inlaid lacquer and silver handles)
Iron cauldron stand (embossed motifs)

Interior decorations of a yurt

Designs on the main band of the yurt (plaited)
Exterior decorations on the felt of the yurt (applique)
Decorative bands inside the yurt (applique and embroidery)
Decorative bands inside the yurt (applique)
Decorative bands inside the yurt (applique)

Decorative bands inside the yurt (embroidery)

Designs on straw partition screen (plaited)

Designs on straw curtain (plaited)

Designs on straw curtain (plaited)

D=zigns on straw curtain (plaited)

Fancy felt (applique)

Fancy felt (applique)

Fancy felt (applique)

Fancy felt (applique)

Fancy felt (applique)

Fancy felt (applique)

Fancy felt (applique)

Fancy felt (applique)

Fancy felt (applique)

Fancy felt (dyed and trimmed)

Hearth felt (applique)

Hearth felt (applique)

Hearth felt (applique)
Hearth felt (applique)

Altay and Burgin

Altay
Altay

Nilka
Toli
Altay
Tacheng
Altay
Altay
Altay
Altay
Altay
Altay
Yining
Altay
Hefeng
Ili
Xinyuan
Xinyuan
Altay

Nilka
Altay

Tekes
Tacheng
Tacheng

Urumgqi

Urumgqi



79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
83.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.
99.
100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.

Designs on matiress (applique)

Designs on mattress (gold couching)

Designs on bed mattress (embroidery)
Designs on mattress (embroidery)

Designs on sitting mattress (satin stitch and applique)
Designs on small mattress (embroidery)
Designs on small sitting mattress (embroidery)
Designs on women'’s small sitting mattress (applique)
Designs on square cushion (applique)

Designs on tapestry (emboidery)

Designs on tapestry (embroidery)

Designs on tapestry (embrodery)

Designs on tapestry (embroidery)

Designs on tapestry (embroidery)

Designs on tapestry (embroidery)

Designs on tapestry (embroidery)

Designs on tapestry (embroidery)

Designs on tapestry (embroidery)

Designs on tapestry (embroidery)

Designs on tapestry (embroidery)

Designs on tapestry (embroidery)

Designs on tapestry (embroidery)

Designs on tapestry (embroidery)

Designs on bed canopy (embroidery)

Border motifs on bed skirt (embroidery)
Border motifs on bed skirt (embroidery)

Designs on bed canopy (embroidery)

Designs on bed skirt (embroidery with lace trimming)

Tekes
Nilka
Gongliu
Qapqal
Nilka
Xinyuan
Xinyuan
Xinyuan
Toli and Tachen
Altay
Nilka
Hoboksar
Yining
Nilka
Xinyuan
Nilka
Zhaosu
Nilka
Gongliu
Qapgal
Gongliu
Nilka
Qinhe
Nilka
Qapgal
Altay
Nilka

Qapgal



107.
108.
109.
110.

111.

112.
113.
114.
115.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
121.
122.
123.
124,
125,
126.
127,
128.
129,
130.
131.
132.
133.

Designs on bed canopy (satin stitch)
Designs on garment bag (embroidery)
Designs on garment bag (embroidery)

Designs on garment bag (cross-stitch)

Designs on the dressing case and cover (lacquer painting and

embroidery)
Designs on food chest (lacquer painting)
Designs on food chest (lacquer painting)
Designs on wooden trunk (lacquer painting)
Designs on food chest (lacquer painting)

esigns on cabinet (lacquer painting)
Designs on cabinet (lacquer painting)
Desizns on wardrobe (lacquer painting)
Designs on cupboard (lacquer painting)
Designs on wardrobe (lacquer painting)
Designs on round wooden table (lacquer painting)
Designs on chest stool (lacquer painting)
Designs on chest stool (lacquer painting)
Designs on chest stool (lacquer painting)
Designs on wooden bed (lacquer painting)
Designs on wooden bed (lacquer painting)
Designs on wooden bed (lacquer painting)
Designs on wooden bed (lacquer painting)
Designs on yurt door panel and coat rack (lacquer painting)
Designs on yurt door panel (lacquer painting)
Designs on trunk cover (embroidery)
Designs on trunk cover (embroidery)

Designs on trunk cover (applique and embroidery)

Nilka
Nilka
Qapgal

Urumgi

Altay
Tacheng
Altay
Gongliu
Xinyuan
Xixyuan
Nilka
Altay
Gongliu
Tacheng
Altay
Burgin
Burgin
Zhaosu
Burqgin .
Tekes
Altay
Altay
Tekes
Nilka
Yining '
Nilka
Nilka



134.
135.
136.
137.
138.
139.
140.
141.
142.
143.
144.
145.
146.
147.
148.
149.
150.
151.
152.
153.
154.
155.
156.
157.
158.
159.
160.

Designs on trunk cover (embroidery)
Designs on trunk cover (embroidery)
Designs on trunk cover (embroidery)
Designs on trunk cover (applique)
Designs on trunk cover (embroidery)
Designs on pillowcase (velvet embroidery)
Designs on pillowcase (embroidery)
Designs on pillowcase (cross-stitch)
Designs on pillowcase (embroidery)
Designs on satchel (embroidery)
Designs on sundry bag (embroidery)
Designs on linen bag (embroidery)
Designs on sundry bag (eﬁbroidery)
Designs on sundry bag (embroidery)
Designs on sundry bag (embroidery)

Designs on sundry bag (embroidery)

Designs on sundry bag (applique and embroidery)

Designs on sundry bag (embroidery)
Designs on tableware bag (embroidery)
Designs on tableware bag (embroidery)
Designs on tableware bag (embroidery)
Designs on tableware bag (applique)
Designs on tableware bag (applique)
Designs on tableware bag (applique)
Designs on tea bag (embroidery)

Designs on tea bag (embroidery)

Motifs on leather kumiss bag (embossed with inlaid silver decorations)

Nilka
Tachéng
Xinyuan

Yining

Nilka

Nilka

Nilka

Yining

Nilka

Altay
Tacheng

Qapqal

. Xinyuan

Qapgal
Ili

Ili

Nilka
Xinyuan
Nilka
Nilka
Xinyuan
Tacheng
Tacheng
Toli
Nilka
Altay
Altay



161.
162.
163.
164.
165.
166.
167.
168.
169.
170.
171.
172.

173.

174,
175.
176.
177,
178,
179,
180,
181.
182,
183,
184,

Designs on wooden plate bag (embroidery) Altay

Designs on wooden plate bag (embroidery) Altay
Designs on children’s riding bag (embroidery and applique) Altay
Designs on the bag for yurt frames (applique) Altay
Musical instruments (inlaid decorations) Yining
Women’s horse harness

Headgear (filigree) Altay
Headgear (inlaid gold filigree) Altay
Headgear (inlaid silver decorations) Gongliu
The breast and croup leather straps (gem-inlaid silver decorations) Gongliu
Women'’s riding saddle (gold filigree) Fuyun
Designs on the pommel and hind bow of women’s riding saddle

(sliver filigree) \ Xinyuan and Nilka

Designs on the pommel and hind bow of women’s riding saddle

(gem-irlaid silver decorations) Gongliu
Women’s stirrup and horsewhip (inlaid decorations) Altay
Designs on saddle seat (embroidery) Xinyuan
Designs on horse girth (inlaid decorations) Altay
Designs on saddle seat (embroidery) Xinyuan
Designs on horse blanket (embroidery) Altay
Designs on horse blanket (applique) Altay
Designs on horse blanket (chain-stitch) Altay
Designs on leather flap (quilted with inlaid decorations) Altay
Designs on leather flap (quilted with inlaid decorations) Qapqal
Designs on leather flap (quilted) . Toli

Designs on leather flap (quilted) Gongliu



