Copies by:

Tuo Yonshou

Abidihelil

Liu Dingling

Xie Kai

Jin Xiezhong

Li Xierong

Shen Bangfu

Zainigul

Wang Baozhu

Yang Shengding

Wei Shouzheng

Wang Ke

Abdikadir

Yang Yanchen

Abdimejit

Ablimit

Reyhan

Wang Guoling

Wang Ruiqi

Wang Linshan

Aliya

Layout by Xie Kai

PREFACE

The Kazak nationality is one of China's national minorities with a long history. Living in Xinjiang, Gansu, Qinghai and other places in the western part of China, the Kazak people are mainly engaged in animal husbandry. Through long years of class struggle, these industrious, courageous and intelligent people have created a brilliant and national culture, and made valuable contributions to the cultural treasure-house of our great motherland.

Folk art designs constitute an important part of the Kazak cultural heritage. Beautiful designs decorate their national costumes, caps, jewellery, yurts, rugs and blankets, tapestries, saddles and harnesses, as well as metal and wooden utensils and tools. With themes taken from everyday life, these designs have distintive national flavour, rich colours, bold and clear-cut lines, graceful form and well-knit composition. The fine tradition has been kept and developed. These designs vividly reflect the vigorous outlook of the Kazak people and are also cherished by the people of all nationalities.

The publication of the cultural legacies of the Kazak people is of great significance to intensifying the cultural interflow among the nationalities, and to promoting the development of China's socialist culture. This book owes to the efforts of many artists from Xinjiang, who in the past few years, visited the vast rural areas and pasturelands in Ili, Tacheng, Altay and many other places and collected and copied a great number of the Kazak folk art designs. The editorial board would like to take this opportunity to express hearty thanks to the artists and organizations concerned for their kind collaboration. Any suggestions and criticims from our readers are welcome.

March 1979



1. 男服饰图 Men's wear



2. 女服饰图

Women's dress

CONTENTS

	Title	Place of Collection
1.	Men's wear	
2.	Women's dress	
3.	Bride's headdress (with gold, silver and beads)	Yining
4.	Motif on the top of the lace mantilla (embroidery)	Altay
5.	Motif on the top of the lace mantilla (emboidery)	Altay
6.	Girl's plumed fez (embroidery)	Yining
7.	Girl's plumed fez (embroidery)	Yining
8.	Designs on men's cap (emboidery)	Yining and Altay
9.	Jewellery (gold and silver filigree inlaid with gems)	Yining and Altay
10.	Jewellery — earrings, rings and bracelets (gold and silver filigree inlaid with gems)	Altay
11.	Trinkets on garments (gold and silver filigree)	Altay
12.	Design on front of the shawl (embroidery)	Yining
13.	Design on front of the shawl (embroidery)	Nilka
14.	Design on front of the shawl (embroidery)	Ili
15.	Design on the back of the mantilla (embroidery)	Yining
16.	Design on front of the shawl (embroidery)	Xinyuan
17.	Design on the back of the mantilla (embroidery)	Nilka
18.	Design on front of the shawl (embroidery)	Altay
19.	Border motifs on men's chamois overcoat (embroidery)	Urumqi
20.	Floral medallion on the back of men's chamois overcoat (embroi	dery) Urumqi
21	Trimmings on the cuffs of men's suide overcoat (embroidery)	Urumqi
22.	Border motifs on men's suide overcoat (embroidery)	Urumqi

23.	Designs on the legs of men's flannel trousers (embroidery)	
24.		Urumqi
25.	Border motifs on men's fur overcoat (embroidery)	Urumqi
26.	Floral medallion on the back of men's fur overcoat (embroidery)	Urumqi
	Trimmings on men's fur trouser legs (embroidery)	Yining
27.	Trimmings on men's fur trouser legs (embroidery)	Urumqi
28.	Women's tunic (couched gold motifs)	Altay
29.	Border motifs on women's cotton-padded skirt (embroidery)	Tekes
30.	Designs on blouse (embroidery)	Altay
31.	Trimmings on the legs of women's bloomers (embroidery)	Urumqi
32.	Motifs on blouse (embroidery)	Bole
33.	Ornaments on women's belt (inlaid with silver)	Burqin
34.	Ornaments on men's belt (silver filigree)	Altay
35.	Men's belt and pouch (inlaid silver ornaments)	Altay
36.	Designs on sword and knife (filigree)	Yining
37.	Designs on towel (embroidery)	Altay
38.	Border designs on towel (cross-stitch and trimmed mith lace)	Nilka
39.	Designs on towel (embroidery)	Yining
40.	Designs on towel (embroidery)	Altay
41.	Designs on towel (embroidery)	Nilka
42.	Designs on towel (chain-stitch)	Altay
43.	Wooden kumiss pot (filigree)	Altay
44.	Wooden threshing mortar	Altay
45.	Kumiss bowl and ladle (inlaid decorations)	Altay
46.	Kumiss bowl, laddle, tray and mugs (lacquer painting)	Hoboksar
47.	Colourful wooden bowl (lacquer painting)	Altay
48.	Storage case for bowls (carved birch bark)	Burqin
49.	Wooden storage case for bowls (lacquer painting)	Altay
50.	Leather storage case for bowls (silver decorations)	Altay
00.		

51.	Place mats (applique and embroidery)	Altay and Burqin
52.	Churning staffs (with inlaid lacquer and silver handles)	Altay
53.	Iron cauldron stand (embossed motifs)	Altay
54.	Interior decorations of a yurt	
55.	Designs on the main band of the yurt (plaited)	Nilka
56.	Exterior decorations on the felt of the yurt (applique)	Toli
57.	Decorative bands inside the yurt (applique and embroidery)	Altay
58.	Decorative bands inside the yurt (applique)	Tacheng
59.	Decorative bands inside the yurt (applique)	Altay
60.	Decorative bands inside the yurt (embroidery)	Altay
61.	Designs on straw partition screen (plaited)	Altay
62.	Designs on straw curtain (plaited)	Altay
63.	Designs on straw curtain (plaited)	Altay
64.	Designs on straw curtain (plaited)	Altay
65.	Fancy felt (applique)	Yining
66.	Fancy felt (applique)	Altay
67.	Fancy felt (applique)	Hefeng
68.	Fancy felt (applique)	Ili
69.	Fancy felt (applique)	Xinyuan
70.	Fancy felt (applique)	Xinyuan
71.	Fancy felt (applique)	Altay
72.	Fancy felt (applique)	Nilka
73.	Fancy felt (applique)	Altay
74.	Fancy felt (dyed and trimmed)	Tekes
75.	Hearth felt (applique)	Tacheng
76.	Hearth felt (applique)	Tacheng
77.	Hearth felt (applique)	Urumqi
78.	Hearth felt (applique)	Urumqi

79.	Designs on mattress (applique)	Tekes
80.	Designs on mattress (gold couching)	Nilka
81.	Designs on bed mattress (embroidery)	Gongliu
82.	Designs on mattress (embroidery)	Qapqal
83.	Designs on sitting mattress (satin stitch and applique)	Nilka
84.	Designs on small mattress (embroidery)	Xinyuan
85.	Designs on small sitting mattress (embroidery)	Xinyuan
86.	Designs on women's small sitting mattress (applique)	Xinyuan
87.	Designs on square cushion (applique)	Toli and Tachen
88.	Designs on tapestry (emboidery)	Altay
89.	Designs on tapestry (embroidery)	Nilka
90.	Designs on tapestry (embrodery)	Hoboksar
91.	Designs on tapestry (embroidery)	Yining
92.	Designs on tapestry (embroidery)	Nilka
93.	Designs on tapestry (embroidery)	Xinyuan
94.	Designs on tapestry (embroidery)	Nilka
95.	Designs on tapestry (embroidery)	Zhaosu
96.	Designs on tapestry (embroidery)	Nilka
97.	Designs on tapestry (embroidery)	Gongliu
98.	Designs on tapestry (embroidery)	Qapqal
99.	Designs on tapestry (embroidery)	Gongliu
100.	Designs on tapestry (embroidery)	Nilka
101.	Designs on tapestry (embroidery)	Qinhe
102.	Designs on bed canopy (embroidery)	Nilka
103.	Border motifs on bed skirt (embroidery)	Qapqal
104.	Border motifs on bed skirt (embroidery)	Altay
105.	Designs on bed canopy (embroidery)	Nilka
106.	Designs on bed skirt (embroidery with lace trimming)	Qapqal

107.	Designs on bed canopy (satin stitch)	Nilka
108.	Designs on garment bag (embroidery)	Nilka
109.	Designs on garment bag (embroidery)	Qapqal
110.	Designs on garment bag (cross-stitch)	Urumqi
111.	Designs on the dressing case and cover (lacquer painting and embroidery)	Altay
112.	Designs on food chest (lacquer painting)	Tacheng
113.	Designs on food chest (lacquer painting)	Altay
114.	Designs on wooden trunk (lacquer painting)	Gongliu
115.	Designs on food chest (lacquer painting)	Xinyuan
116.	Designs on cabinet (lacquer painting)	Xixyuan
117.	Designs on cabinet (lacquer painting)	Nilka
118.	Designs on wardrobe (lacquer painting)	Altay
119.	Designs on cupboard (lacquer painting)	Gongliu
120.	Designs on wardrobe (lacquer painting)	Tacheng
121.	Designs on round wooden table (lacquer painting)	Altay
122.	Designs on chest stool (lacquer painting)	Burqin
123.	Designs on chest stool (lacquer painting)	Burqin
124.	Designs on chest stool (lacquer painting)	Zhaosu
125.	Designs on wooden bed (lacquer painting)	Burqin
126.	Designs on wooden bed (lacquer painting)	Tekes
127.	Designs on wooden bed (lacquer painting)	Altay
128.	Designs on wooden bed (lacquer painting)	Altay
129.	Designs on yurt door panel and coat rack (lacquer painting)	Tekes
130.	Designs on yurt door panel (lacquer painting)	Nilka
131.	Designs on trunk cover (embroidery)	Yining
132.	Designs on trunk cover (embroidery)	Nilka
133.	Designs on trunk cover (applique and embroidery)	Nilka

134.	Designs on trunk cover (embroidery)	Nilka
135.	Designs on trunk cover (embroidery)	Tacheng
136.	Designs on trunk cover (embroidery)	Xinyuan
137.	Designs on trunk cover (applique)	Yining
138.	Designs on trunk cover (embroidery)	Nilka
139.	Designs on pillowcase (velvet embroidery)	Nilka
140.	Designs on pillowcase (embroidery)	Nilka
141.	Designs on pillowcase (cross-stitch)	Yining
142.	Designs on pillowcase (embroidery)	Nilka
143.	Designs on satchel (embroidery)	Altay
144.	Designs on sundry bag (embroidery)	Tacheng
145.	Designs on linen bag (embroidery)	Qapqal
146.	Designs on sundry bag (embroidery)	Xinyuan
147.	Designs on sundry bag (embroidery)	Qapqal
148.	Designs on sundry bag (embroidery)	Ili
149.	Designs on sundry bag (embroidery)	Ili
150.	Designs on sundry bag (applique and embroidery)	Nilka
151.	Designs on sundry bag (embroidery)	Xinyuan
152.	Designs on tableware bag (embroidery)	Nilka
153.	Designs on tableware bag (embroidery)	Nilka
154.	Designs on tableware bag (embroidery)	Xinyuan
155.	Designs on tableware bag (applique)	Tacheng
156.	Designs on tableware bag (applique)	Tacheng
157.	Designs on tableware bag (applique)	Toli
158.	Designs on tea bag (embroidery)	Nilka
159.	Designs on tea bag (embroidery)	Altay
160.	Motifs on leather kumiss bag (embossed with inlaid silver decorations)	Altay

161.	Designs on wooden plate bag (embroidery)	Altay
162.	Designs on wooden plate bag (embroidery)	Altay
163.	Designs on children's riding bag (embroidery and applique)	Altay
164.	Designs on the bag for yurt frames (applique)	Altay
165.	Musical instruments (inlaid decorations)	Yining
166.	Women's horse harness	
167.	Headgear (filigree)	Altay
168.	Headgear (inlaid gold filigree)	Altay
169.	Headgear (inlaid silver decorations)	Gongliu
170.	The breast and croup leather straps (gem-inlaid silver decorations)	Gongliu
171.	Women's riding saddle (gold filigree)	Fuyun
172.	Designs on the pommel and hind bow of women's riding saddle (sliver filigree)	nyuan and Nilka
173.	Designs on the pommel and hind bow of women's riding saddle (gem-inlaid silver decorations)	Gongliu
174.	Women's stirrup and horsewhip (inlaid decorations)	Altay
175.	Designs on saddle seat (embroidery)	Xinyuan
176.	Designs on horse girth (inlaid decorations)	Altay
177.	Designs on saddle seat (embroidery)	Xinyuan
178.	Designs on horse blanket (embroidery)	Altay
179.	Designs on horse blanket (applique)	Altay
180.	Designs on horse blanket (chain-stitch)	Altay
181.	Designs on leather flap (quilted with inlaid decorations)	Altay
182.	Designs on leather flap (quilted with inlaid decorations)	Qapqal
183.	Designs on leather flap (quilted)	Toli
184.	Designs on leather flap (quilted)	Gongliu